

Summary IAS

Details

Lead department	Queensland Health
Name of the proposal	Health and Other Legislation Amendment (Postponement) Regulation 2023
Submission type (Summary IAS / Consultation IAS / Decision IAS)	Summary IAS
Title of related legislative or regulatory instrument	Health and Other Legislation Amendment (Postponement) Regulation 2023
Date of issue	October 2023

For proposals noted in table below

Complete and delete rows where applicable. No further analysis is required.

Proposal type	Details
	The Health and Other Legislation Amendment (Postponement) Regulation 2023 postpones the commencement of part 5, division 3 of the Health and Other Legislation Amendment Act 2023 (Amendment Act) until the end of 2 May 2025, pursuant to section 15DA of the Acts Interpretation Act 1954.
	Part 5, division 3 of the Amendment Act amends the <i>Public Health Act 2005</i> to modernise the Queensland Cancer Register by expanding notification requirements.
Minor and machinery in nature	A delayed commencement is required for these provisions to ensure that the relevant implementation activities, including installation of technology for radiology practices, stakeholder education, updating approved forms and providing resources for the public online and at health sites, can first be completed.
	Queensland Health has assessed the amendments as machinery in nature given the amendments only have the effect of delaying the commencement of provisions. Delaying commencement does not result in a substantive change to regulatory policy or create new impacts on business, government or the community. Queensland Health has identified that no further regulatory impact analysis is required under the <i>Queensland Government Better Regulation Policy</i> .

^{*}Refer to <u>The Queensland Government Better Regulation Policy</u> for regulatory proposals not requiring regulatory impact analysis (for example, public sector management, changes to existing criminal laws, taxation).

Signed

Michael Walsh

A/Director-General, Queensland Health

Date: 19/10/2023 Date: 24/10/2023

Shannon Fentiman MP

Minister for Health, Mental Health and Ambulance Services and Minister for Women

